RESOLUTION NO. _____, SERIES OF 2024

A RESOLUTION ESTABLISHING FEES FOR SUBMISSION OF APPLICATIONS PURSUANT TO FREMONT COUNTY GUIDELINES AND REGULATIONS FOR MATTERS OF STATE INTEREST (1041 Regulations)

WHEREAS, on December 10, 2024, the Fremont County Board of County Commissioners adopted the Fremont County Guidelines and Regulations for Matters of State Interest, commonly known as "1041 Regulations"; and

WHEREAS, the Fremont County 1041 Regulations provide that fees associated with said Regulations shall be established by Resolution of the Fremont County Board of County Commissioners; and

WHEREAS, the administration of the Fremont County 1041 Regulations are the responsibility of the Fremont County Department of Planning and Zoning; and

WHEREAS, the Fremont County 1041 Regulations provide for a pre-application procedure, a permit application fee and fees for plan review, plan revision, plan processing, including staff assistance, costs, consultant fees, attorney fees, and fees incurred for enforcement of these regulations, including reasonable oversight and overhead costs; and

WHEREAS, the fees proposed by the Department of Planning and Zoning appear to be reasonable and proportionate to the estimated time, costs and other resources that will be necessary for processing 1041 Applications.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of County Commissioners of Fremont County on December 23, 2024, that the fees charged pursuant to the Fremont County Guidelines and Regulations for Matters of State Interest, commonly known as "1041 Regulations" shall be as follows:

Fonsi (Finding of No Significant Impact): \$5,000.00 1041 Permit: \$10,000.00

The Department will bill the applicant \$200.00 an hour for staff review and processing, and such time charges shall be documented and applied against the permit fee. Outside services (consulting, legal) shall be applied against the permit fee at actual cost. When the permit fee is nearly exhausted, an additional fee adequate to cover estimated future services and costs shall be required before proceeding with the processing of the Application.

Commissionersecond by Commissioner				oing Resolution with a
Debbie Bell Dwayne McFall Kevin J. Grantham	AYE AYE AYE	NAY NAY NAY	ABSTAIN ABSTAIN ABSTAIN	ABSENT ABSENT ABSENT
Resolution was declared to			ABSTAN	ABSLIVI
Date:				
Bute.				
Chairman				
Attest:				